DocuSign Envelope ID: SC35B13A-AEAT-4TAT-8742-BIEG21G0ETHE

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
SERVICE CONTRACT

TDIndustries, Inc.

Important Notice: County Purchase Orders and Contracts constitute expenditures of public
funds, and all vendors are hereby placed on notice that any quotes, invoices or any other
forms that seek to unilaterally impose contractual or quasicontractual terms are subject to
the extent authorized by Texas law, including but not limited to the Texas Constitution, the
Texas Government Code, the Texas Local Government Code, the Texas Transportation
Code, the Texas Health & Safety Code, and Opinions of the Texas Attorney General
relevant to local governmental entities.

THIS SERVICES CONTRACT (hereinafter “Contract”) is made and entered into by and
between Williamson County, Texas (“County™), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, acting
herein by and through its governing body, and IDIndustries, Inc. (hereinafter “Service Provider™),
both of which are referred to herein as the parties. The County agrees to engage Service Provider as
an independent contractor, to provide certain services described herein pursuant to the following
terms, conditions, and restrictions:

Services: Service Provider shall provide services as an independent contractor pursuant
to terms and policies of the Williamson County Commissioners Court. Service Provider expressly
acknowledges that he, she, or it is not an employee of the County. The service includes the work
described in the attached Proposals being marked as Exhibit “A,” which is incorporated herein.

Should the County choose to add services in addition to those described in Exhibit *A,” such
additional services shall be described in a separate written amendment to this Contract wherein the
additional services shall be described, and the parties shall set forth the amount of compensation
to be paid by the County for the additional services. Service Provider shall not begin any additional
services and the County shall not be obligated to pay for any additional services unless a written
amendment to this Contract has been signed by both parties.

Service Provider represents that Service Provider (including Service Provider’s agents,
employees, volunteers, and subcontractors, as applicable) possess all certifications, licenses,
inspections, and permits required by law to carry out the services and work described in Exhibit
"A.” The Service Provider shall, upon written (including electronic) request, provide proof of valid
licensure.

I1.

Effective Date and Term: This Contract shall be in full force and effect as of the date of
the last party’s execution below and shall continue until the Project Completion Date or when
terminated pursuant to this Contract, whichever event occurs first. The Project Completion Date 1s




DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C35B13A-AEAT7-4797-8742-B3E62160E796

defined as the date by which all services and obligations outlined in Exhibit “A” shall be fully
performed and delivered to the satisfaction of the County. The parties acknowledge and agree that the
Project Completion Date is initially set to be on or before September 30, 2024, however this
date may be amended at the sole discretion of the County. Upon successful completion of the
services as described in Exhibit “A”, this contract shall automatically terminate without further
obligation from either party, except as otherwise expressly provided herein.

II1.

Consideration and Compensation: Service Provider will be compensated based on a
fixed amount as set out in Exhibit “A.” The not-to-exceed amount shall be One Hundred Fifteen
Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-One and Ninety-Four Cents ($115,831.94).

Payment for goods and services shall be governed by Chapter 2251 of the Texas
Government Code. An invoice shall be deemed overdue the 31st day after the later of (1) the date
the County receives the goods under the contract; (2) the date the performance of the service under
the contract 1s completed; or (3) the date the Williamson County Auditor receives an invoice for
the goods or services. Interest charges for any overdue payments shall be paid by the County in
accordance with Texas Government Code Section 2251.025. More specifically, the rate of interest
that shall accrue on a late payment is the rate in effect on September 1 of the County’s fiscal year
in which the payment becomes due. The said rate in effect on September 1 shall be equal to the
sum of one percent (1%); and (2) the prime rate published in the Wall Street Journal on the first
day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a Saturday or Sunday.

The County is a political subdivision under the laws of the State of Texas and claims
exemption from sales and use taxes under Tex. Tax Code Ann. §151.309, as amended. The County
agrees to provide exemption certificates to Service Provider upon request. Likewise, the County is
neither liable for any taxes, charges, or fees assessed against Service Provider for the supplies or
products provided or any Services rendered.

IV.

Insurance: Service Provider shall provide and maintain, until the services covered in this
Contract 1s completed and accepted by the County, the minimum insurance coverage in the
minimum amounts as described below. Coverage shall be written on an occurrence basis by
companies authorized and admitted to do business in the State of Texas and rated A- or better by
A.M. Best Company or otherwise acceptable to the County and name the County as an additional
insured.

Type of Coverage Limits of Liability
a. Worker's Compensation Statutory
b. Employer's Liability

Bodily Injury by Accident $500,000 Ea. Accident
Bodily Injury by Disease $500,000 Ea. Employee



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C35B13A-AEAT7-4797-8742-B3E62160E796

Bodily Injury by Disease $500,000 Policy Limit

c. Comprehensive general liability including completed operations and contractual liability
insurance for bodily injury, death, or property damages in the following amounts:

COVERAGE PER PERSONPER OCCURRENCE
Comprehensive

General Liability $1,000,000 $1,000,000
(including premises,

completed operations

and contractual)

Aggregate policy limits: $2,000,000

d. Comprehensive automobile and auto liability insurance (covering owned, hired, leased
and non-owned vehicles):

COVERAGE PER PERSONPER OCCURRENCE

Bodily injury $1,000,000 $1,000,000

(including death)

Property damage $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Aggregate policy limits No aggregate limit

Service Provider, as an independent contractor, meets the qualifications of an “Independent
Contractor” under Texas Worker’s Compensation Act, Texas Labor Code, Section 406.141, and
must provide its employees, agents, and sub-subcontractors worker’s compensation coverage.
Contactor shall not be entitled to worker’s compensation coverage or any other type of insurance
coverage held by the County.

Upon execution of this Contract, Service Provider shall provide the County with insurance
certificates evidencing compliance with the insurance requirements of this Contract.

V.

No Agency Relationship & Indemnification: It is understood and agreed that Service
Provider shall not in any sense be considered a partner or joint venturer with the County, nor shall
Service Provider hold itself out as an agent or official representative of the County. Service
Provider shall be considered an independent contractor for the purpose of this Contract and shall
in no manner incur any expense or liability on behalf of the County other than what may be
expressly allowed under this Contract. The County will not be liable for any loss, cost, expense,
or damage, whether indirect, incidental, punitive, exemplary, consequential of any kind
whatsoever for any acts by Service Provider or failure to act relating to the services being
provided.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C35B13A-AEAT7-4797-8742-B3E62160E796

VI.

INDEMNIFICATION - EMPLOYEE PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS: TO THE FULLEST
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL INDEMNIFY, DEFEND (WITH
COUNSEL OF THE COUNTY’S CHOOSING), AND HOLD HARMLESS THE COUNTY, AND THE
COUNTY’S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, PARTNERS, OFFICERS, AND
DIRECTORS (COLLECTIVELY, THE “INDEMNITEES”) AND SHALL ASSUME ENTIRE
RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY (OTHER THAN AS A RESULT OF INDEMNITEES’ GROSS
NEGLIGENCE) FOR ANY CLAIM OR ACTION BASED ON OR ARISING OUT OF THE PERSONAL
INJURY, OR DEATH, OF ANY EMPLOYEE OF THE SERVICE PROVIDER, OR OF ANY
SUBCONTRACTOR, OR OF ANY OTHER ENTITY FOR WHOSE ACTS THEY MAY BE LIABLE,
WHICH OCCURRED OR WAS ALLEGED TO HAVE OCCURRED ON THE WORK SITE OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. SERVICE PROVIDER HEREBY
INDEMNIFIES THE INDEMNITEES EVEN TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH PERSONAL INJURY
WAS CAUSED OR ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN CAUSED BY THE SOLE, COMPARATIVE OR
CONCURRENT NEGLIGENCE OF THE STRICT LIABILITY OF ANY INDEMNIFIED PARTY. THIS
INDEMNIFICATION SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO DAMAGES, COMPENSATION, OR BENEFITS
PAYABLE UNDER INSURANCE POLICIES, WORKERS COMPENSATION ACTS, DISABILITY
BENEFITS ACTS, OR OTHER EMPLOYEES BENEFIT ACTS.

INDEMNIFICATION - OTHER THAN EMPLOYEE PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS: TO
THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL INDEMNIFY,
DEFEND (WITH COUNSEL OF THE COUNTY’S CHOOSING), AND HOLD HARMLESS THE
COUNTY, AND THE COUNTY’S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, PARTNERS,
OFFICERS, AND DIRECTORS (COLLECTIVELY, THE “INDEMNITEES”) FROM AND AGAINST
CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
ATTORNEYS® FEES, ARISING OUT OF OR ALLEGED TO BE RESULTING FROM THE
PERFORMANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN, TO THE EXTENT
CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE, ACTS, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS OF SERVICE PROVIDER OR
ITS SUBCONTRACTORS, ANYONE EMPLOYED BY THEM OR ANYONE FOR WHOSE ACTS
THEY MAY BE LIABLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT SUCH CLAIM, DAMAGE, LOSS
OR EXPENSE IS CAUSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY A PARTY INDEMNIFIED HEREUNDER.

VIL

No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity or Powers: Nothing in this Contract will be deemed
to constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity or powers of the County, the Williamson County
Commissioners Court, or the Williamson County Judge.

Additionally, the parties agree that under the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas,
the County cannot enter into an agreement whereby the County agrees to indemnify or hold
harmless another party; therefore, all references of any kind to County defending, indemnifying,
holding, or saving harmless Service Provider for any reason are hereby deleted.

VIII.

Compliance With All Laws: Service Provider agrees and will comply with all local, state,
or federal requirements with respect to the services rendered. Any alterations, additions, or
deletions to the terms of the Contract that are required by changes in federal, state, or local law or



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C35B13A-AEAT7-4797-8742-B3E62160E796

regulations are automatically incorporated into the Contract without written amendment hereto and
shall become effective on the date designed by such law or by regulation.

IX.

Termination: This Contract may be terminated at any time at the option of either party,
without future or prospective liability for performance, upon giving thirty (30) days written notice
thereof.

X.

Venue and Applicable Law: Venue of this Contract shall be Williamson County, Texas,
and the laws of the State of Texas shall govern all terms and conditions.

XI.

Severability: In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Contract shall for
any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality,
or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision in this Contract and this Contract shall be
construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained in it.

XIIL.

Right to Audit: Service Provider agrees that the County or its duly authorized
representatives shall, until the expiration of three (3) years after final payment under this Contract,
have access to and the right to examine and photocopy any and all books, documents, papers and
records of Service Provider which are directly pertinent to the services to be performed under this
Contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. Service
Provider agrees that the County shall have access during normal working hours to all necessary
Service Provider facilities and shall be provided adequate and appropriate workspace in order to
conduct audits in compliance with the provisions of this section. The County shall give Service
Provider reasonable advance notice of intended audits.

XIII.

Good Faith Clause: Service Provider agrees to act in good faith in the performance of this
Contract.

XIV.

No Assignment: Service Provider may not assign this Contract.

XV.

Confidentiality: Service Provider expressly agrees that he or she will not use any
incidental confidential information that may be obtained while working in a governmental setting
for his or her own benefit, and agrees that he or she will not enter any unauthorized areas or access



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C35B13A-AEA7-4797-8742-B3E62160E796

confidential information and he or she will not disclose any information to unauthorized third
parties, and will take care to guard the security of the information at all times.

XVI.
Foreign Terrorist Organizations: Service Provider represents and warrants that it is not

engaged in business with Iran, Sudan, or a foreign terrorist organization, as prohibited by Section
2252.152 of the Texas Government Code.

XVIIL

Public Information: Service Provider understands that County will comply with the Texas
Public information Act as interpreted by judicial ruling and opinions of the Attorney General of the
State of Texas. Information, documentation, and other material in connection with this Purchase
Order or any resulting contract may be subject to public disclosure pursuant to the Texas Public
Information Act.

XVIIIL.

Damage to County Property: Service Provider shall be liable for all damage to county-
owned, leased, or occupied property and equipment caused by Service Provider and its employees,
agents, subcontractors, and suppliers, including any delivery, or transporting company, in
connection with any performance pursuant to this Contract. Service Provider shall notify County in
writing of any such damage within one (1) calendar day.

XIX.

Media Releases: Service Provider shall not use County’s name, logo, or other likeness in
any press release, marketing materials, or other announcement without the County’s prior written
approval.

XX.

Authorized Expenses: In the event County authorizes, in advance and in writing,
reimbursement of non-labor expenses related to the services subject of this Contract, County will
pay such actual non-labor expenses in strict accordance with the Williamson County Vendor
Reimbursement Policy (as amended), which is incorporated into and made a part of this Contract
by reference. The Williamson County Vendor Reimbursement Policy can be found at:
WilliamsonCountyVendorReimbursementPolicyMarch2023.pdf (wilco.org). Invoices requesting
reimbursement for authorized non-labor expenses must be accompanied by copies of the provider’s
invoice and clearly set forth the actual cost of the expenses, without markup.

XXI.

Entire Contract & Incorporated Documents: Conflicting Terms: This Contract
constitutes the entire Contract between the parties and may not be modified or amended other than

by a written instrument executed by both parties. Documents expressly incorporated into this



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C35B13A-AEAT-4797-8742-B3EG2160E796

Contract include the following:

A. As described in the attached Proposals, and being marked Exhibit “A,” which is
incorporated herein;

B. The cooperative purchasing contract (BUYBOARD 720-23);

C. Insurance certificates evidencing coverages required herein above.

The County reserves the right and sole discretion to determine the controlling provisions
where there is any conflict between the terms of this Contract and the terms of any other purchase
order(s), contract(s) or any document attached hereto as exhibits relating to the services and goods
subject of this Contract.

XXIL
County Judge or Presiding Officer Authorized to Sign Contract: The presiding officer

of the County’s governing body who is authorized to execute this instrument by order duly recorded
may execute this Contract on behalf of the County.

WITNESS that this Contract shall be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY: SERVICE PROVIDER:

Bill Gravell (Jun 5, 2094 14:34 CDT) TDIndustries

Authorized Signature Name of Service Provider
County Judge M Smart

County Judge/Presiding Officer Authorized Si gnature

Date: , 20 Bret Smart

Printed Name

5/14/2024

Date: , 20

@



DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C35B13A-AEA7-4797-8742-B3E62160E796

Exhibit “A”
Quote/Proposal



TDindustries
13200 Center Lake Dr, Ste 200 \
Austin TX, 78753

TDIndustries
PROPOSAL FOR QUOTED SERVICE Buyboard 720-23
Building: Williamson County Annex Project: Annex (4) VFD Replacment
Contact: Daniel Shea Date: April 19, 2024

SCOPE OF WORK: TD will complete the turnkey replacement of 4 Existing ABB Drives. Like for Like
replacements. Proposed units are Yaskawa with Deduct for Trane Drives as an alternate

e Demo Existing Drives U
o Disconnect Electrical
o Remove Drives from mechanical room
* Receive new Drives
e Deliver units to site and bring to mechanical room
e Install (4) New drives into existing locations modifying any mounting brackets as needed
¢ Note: New drives have disconnects and bypass
* Rewire Electrical
e Start up unit and verify operation

Units to be replaced (1-4)

Equipment: Like for like replacement

(Qty: 4) Frequency Drives (Yaskawa)

EA Yaskawa HV600 SHP VFD w/ Bypass 480V 7.6A Type 1
2 EA Yaskawa HV600 10HP VFD w / Bypass 480V 14A Type 1
PROPOSAL NOTES

* This proposal does not include after-hours labor



PRICE & ACCEPTANCE

Total Price for Labor and Materials (Excluding Sales Tax) $24,355.32

Jeff Halvordson

TDIndustries

Cell: 737-262-8117

Email: Jeff.Halvordson@tdindustries

Page 2 of 4



Clarifications

®*  Following our core value to “Fiercely Protect”, our employees are empowered to stop work at any time where they deem the
safety of themselves or anyone else is in jeopardy. We will immediately seek to resolve any concerns by engaging with our
customer and safety department to elevate the issue which will allow work to resume.

®  This proposal is based on performing work during normal working hours and at normal wage rates paid by TDIndustries, Inc.

®  Priceis based on the assumption that the structure is of sufficient strength that all piping, duct and equipment can be
supported from it.

®*  Proposal is inclusive of all permits and inspections as required by local and state agencies. Where work is being performed
under a General Contractor, we will validate under Contractors Building Code permit.

®* Please Note: Stated pricing valid for 14 days from issue date. All pricing is based on award of contract and work commence not
later than 60 days from the date of this proposal.

®  TDIndustries, Inc. assumes no responsibility for existing services / conditions, their quality and/or performance.

®  Existing valves must close and hold.

®  TDIndustries, Inc. assumes no responsibility for condition of utilities or parking lots/roadways above or below grade.
®  TDIndustries disclaims any responsibility for incorrect data contained in the plan, specs and/or engineering data.

®*  Proposal is based on use of building elevators.

* Delays Caused by Coronavirus Concerns. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, any delay caused by good
faith actions taken by Owner, Design-Builder, or federal, state or local government agencies in an effort to thwart, limit, prevent
or treat coronavirus shall be excused. This excuse shall also apply to a shortage of materials or labor as a result of the
coronavirus threat.

Exclusions:

® Sheetrock or concrete cutting, removal or patching of any nature (limited to coring new holes for refrigerant lines only)
®  Cleaning or painting of existing grilles.

®  Ceiling removal or replacement.

®  Cutting or patching of existing pavement for incoming services.

®*  Smoke dampers or smoke ventilation other than stair pressurization.

® Insulation of existing un-insulated ductwork.

®* Roofing work or roof cutting and patching unless specified by owner

®  Cutting roof deck.

* Leveling roof curbs.

®*  Gas piping.

®* Any pre-existing conditions (gas pressure, electrical, structural).

®*  Any hot water problems that exist outside the scope of the boiler room (mixing).
® Additional work required to meet OSHA or ADA standards.

®* Temporary power, cooling, or other services not listed.

Any additional work not listed in the scope above will require written authorization by the customer before
TDIndustries, Inc. can proceed.
Revised 09/2021
13850 Diplomat Drive, Dallas, TX 75234 - 972-888-9370, Fax #972-888-9520

License # A/C TACLA33969C (Dallas, San Antonio), Plumbing M36450 — Gary Barr (Dallas, Austin, San Antonio), Electrical TECL17889 (Dallas, Houston),
Sanitary Sewer N/A, FLS ACR-3105, SCR-1064, ECR-1944, B-11764

Page 3 of4



10

LIMITED WARRANTY
EQUIPMENT, GOODS, MATERIAL PURCHASED AND INSTALLED BY TDINDUSTRIES: TDIndustries, Inc. shall use its best efforts to obtain
from each manufacturer, in accordance with the manufacturer's warranty (copies of which will be furnished upon request) or customary practice,
the repair or replacement of equipment, goods, or material that are defective in material or workmanship. The foregoing shall constitute the
exclusive remedy of the customer and sole obligation of TDIndustries, In. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EITHER WRITTEN OR ORAL,
IMPLIED OR STATUTORY RELATING TO THE EQUIPMENT, GOODS, OR MATERIAL, PROVIDED WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THAT
DESCRIBED IN THIS PARAGRAPH. NO IMPLIED STATUTORY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE SHALL APPLY.
LABOR - TDIndustries, Inc. warrants its labor associated with the project above, to be free from workmanship defects for a period of 90-days from
the date of completion unless otherwise noted above. Sewer and Drain Cleaning - TDIndustries, Inc. warrants its workmanship for sewer and
drain cleaning for a period of 24 hours from the date of completion. Any foreign material retrieved from sewer or drain during the warranty period
will discharge the warranty and incur additional costs for clearing the stoppage.

This proposal is submitted for customer's consideration with the understanding that it must be approved by TDIndustries, Inc. after its acceptance
by the customer and is not binding upon TDIndustries, Inc. until so approved in writing.

Your acceptance of this proposal is expressly limited to the terms of this document. Any additional or different terms or conditions set forth in your
purchase order or in any similar such communication are hereby objected to by TDIndustries, Inc. and shall not be binding nor effective unless
assented to in writing by an authorized representative of TDIndustries, Inc. Any order or any statement of intent to proceed with installation or any
direction to proceed with installation or acceptance of this proposal or payment in full or part for any of the work or equipment furnished shall
constitute customer's assent to the terms and conditions of this proposal.

THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED UPON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN,
INCLUDING THOSE CONTAINED IN ANY ATTACHMENT HERETO.

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED UPON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN,
INCLUDING THOSE CONTAINED IN ANY ATTACHMENT HERETO.
TDIndustries, Inc. liability or any claim for loss or damage arising out of this contract or from the performance or breach thereof or connected with
the supplying of any labor, equipment, goods or material hereunder, or their sale, resale, operation or use, whether based on contract, warranty,
tort (including negligence) or other grounds, shall not exceed the price allowable to such labor, equipment, goods or material, or part thereof
involved in the claim.
TDIndustries, Inc. shall not, under any circumstances, be liable for any labor charges without the prior written consent of TDIndustries, Inc.
TDIndustries, Inc. shall not, in any event, be liable, whether as a result of breach of contract, warranty, tort (including negligence) or other
grounds, for special, consequential, incidental or penal damages including, but not limited to, loss of profits, revenues, loss of the product or any
associated product, cost of capital, cost of substitute products, facilities or services, downtime costs or claims of the Customer for such damages.
If TDIndustries, Inc. furnishes Customer with advice or other assistance which concerns labor, equipment, goods, or material furnished
hereunder, or any systems or equipment in which of such equipment, goods, or material may be installed, and which is not pursuant to this
contract, the furnishing of such advice or assistance will not subject TDIndustries, Inc. to any liability, whether based on contract, warranty, tort
(including negligence) or other grounds.

If TDIndustries, Inc. encounters asbestos, polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) or other hazardous substances on the site, TDIndustries, Inc. will stop
work and report the condition to the owner or owners' representative. TDIndustries, Inc. will not resume work in the affected area until the
asbestos, PCB's or other hazardous substances have been removed or otherwise controlled so that it does not pose a health or safety threat.

Any installation dates given in advance are estimated. Installation will be subject to prior orders with TDIndustries, Inc. TDIndustries, Inc. shall
not be liable for failure to perform or delay in performance hereunder resulting from fire, labor difficulties, delays in usual sources of supply, major
changes in economic conditions, or, without limitation by the foregoing, any cause beyond TDIndustries, Inc. reasonable control.

On arrival of any equipment, goods and material at the shipping address specified on the reverse side hereof, Customer shall assume all risk or
loss or damage to such equipment, goods, or material.

In the event Customer requires TDIndustries, Inc. to delay shipment or completion of the work under this proposal, payment pursuant to this
proposal shall not be withheld or delayed on such account. TDIndustries, Inc. shall have the right to deliver any portion of the equipment, goods
or material to be furnished hereunder and to bill Customer therefore, and Customer agrees to pay for the same in accordance with terms of the
payment hereof upon notification that such shipment is ready for delivery, notwithstanding the fact that Customer may be unable to receive or
provide suitable storage space for any such partial delivery. In such event, such portion of the equipment, TDIndustries, Inc. may store goods or
material ready for shipment at Customer's risk and expense.

The amount of any past, present or future occupation, sales, use, service, excise or other similar tax which TDIndustries, Inc. shall be liable for,
either on its own behalf or on behalf of Customer, or otherwise, with respect to any equipment, goods, material or service covered by this
proposal, shall be in addition to the prices set forth herein and shall be paid by Customer.

If the equipment, goods or material furnished hereunder requires the use of water or steam, recirculated or otherwise, TDIndustries, Inc. shall not
be liable for the effect of its physical or chemical properties upon said equipment, goods or material.

All skilled or common labor which may be furnished by the Customer shall be considered and treated as Customer's own employees, and
Customer agrees to fully protect and indemnify TDIndustries, Inc. against all claims for accidents or injuries to such employees in the course of the
work, or to any person or persons through the negligence of such employees.

No oral representations are binding upon TDIndustries, Inc. unless reduced to writing and signed by an authorized representative of TDIndustries,
Inc. All changes to this contract must be in writing.

Effective November 1, 2020, all credit card transactions with TDIndustries, Inc. will include a surcharge fee of 3% of the
total transaction amount. This fee does not exceed our cost of acceptance.

Page 4 of 4



TDindustries
13200 Center Lake
Austin TX, 78753

Dr, Ste 200

TDIndustries
PROPOSAL FOR QUOTED SERVICE Buyboard 720-23
Building: Williamson County Annex Project: 5 Magic Air Unit Replacement
Contact: Daniel Shea Date: April 19, 2024

SCOPE OF WORK: TD will complete the turnkey replacement of 5 Existing Magic Air Units. With Like for Like

replacements. Proposed units are Trane

e Demo Existing HVAC Units (Removal of Controls Excluded)

@)
@)

e Receive

Disconnect Electrical

Remove Chilled water and Hot water lines

new Fan Coils

e Deliver unit site and bring to mechanical room

e Install New FCUS into existing locations modifying any duct size connections as needed
e Install new control valves (Provided by control contractor)

e Install New ball isolation valves (TDI to provide valves)

* Reconnect Electrical

e Reinsulate chilled water and hot water lines

e Startup

unit and verify operation
Units to
n 1 ‘

Equipment: Like for like replacement

be replaced (1-5)

o

(Qty: 5) Vertical Blower Coil Air handlers - Tag(s): FCU-1 - FCU-5

Tag(s) Qty | Description Model Number
FCU-3T 3 | BCXE Blower Coil (BCXE) |BCVE036BA
FCU-4T 2 | BCXE Blower Coil (BCXE) |BCVE048BA

Vertical Configuration
Unit Size 36 — FCU-3T
Unit Size 48 — FCU-4T

460/3/60 — Power requirements to be confirmed prior to shipment

Matte face insulation 1"

IAQ Drain pan front connection
6 Row Hydronic Cooling Coil

2 Row Reheat Hydronic Coil

2" Pleated MERV-8 Filters (1 Set)

Condensate Overflow & Low Limit switches
1st year parts & labor warranty whole unit




PROPOSAL NOTES

e This proposal does not include after-hours labor

e Units are proposed with a 24v terminal strip. All controls (i.e. unit controllers, actuators, sensors, etc.) are
to be furnished and installed by controls contractor. (this is similar to North Jail MAU Upgrade how
controls contractor wanted the units)

PRICE & ACCEPTANCE

Total Price for Labor and Materials (Excluding Sales Tax) $91,476.62

Jeff Halvordson

TDIndustries

Cell: 737-262-8117

Email: Jeff.Halvordson@tdindustries

Page 2 of 4



Clarifications

®*  Following our core value to “Fiercely Protect”, our employees are empowered to stop work at any time where they deem the
safety of themselves or anyone else is in jeopardy. We will immediately seek to resolve any concerns by engaging with our
customer and safety department to elevate the issue which will allow work to resume.

®  This proposal is based on performing work during normal working hours and at normal wage rates paid by TDIndustries, Inc.

®  Price is based on the assumption that the structure is of sufficient strength that all piping, duct and equipment can be
supported from it.

®*  Proposal is inclusive of all permits and inspections as required by local and state agencies. Where work is being performed
under a General Contractor, we will validate under Contractors Building Code permit.

®* Please Note: Stated pricing valid for 14 days from issue date. All pricing is based on award of contract and work commence not
later than 60 days from the date of this proposal.

®  TDIndustries, Inc. assumes no responsibility for existing services / conditions, their quality and/or performance.

®  Existing valves must close and hold.

®  TDIndustries, Inc. assumes no responsibility for condition of utilities or parking lots/roadways above or below grade.
®  TDIndustries disclaims any responsibility for incorrect data contained in the plan, specs and/or engineering data.

®*  Proposal is based on use of building elevators.

* Delays Caused by Coronavirus Concerns. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, any delay caused by good
faith actions taken by Owner, Design-Builder, or federal, state or local government agencies in an effort to thwart, limit, prevent
or treat coronavirus shall be excused. This excuse shall also apply to a shortage of materials or labor as a result of the
coronavirus threat.

Exclusions:

® Sheetrock or concrete cutting, removal or patching of any nature (limited to coring new holes for refrigerant lines only)
®  Cleaning or painting of existing grilles.

®  Ceiling removal or replacement.

®  Cutting or patching of existing pavement for incoming services.

®*  Smoke dampers or smoke ventilation other than stair pressurization.

® Insulation of existing un-insulated ductwork.

®* Roofing work or roof cutting and patching unless specified by owner

®  Cutting roof deck.

* Leveling roof curbs.

®*  Gas piping.

®* Any pre-existing conditions (gas pressure, electrical, structural).

®*  Any hot water problems that exist outside the scope of the boiler room (mixing).
® Additional work required to meet OSHA or ADA standards.

®*  Temporary power, cooling, or other services not listed.

Any additional work not listed in the scope above will require written authorization by the customer before
TDIndustries, Inc. can proceed.
Revised 09/2021
13850 Diplomat Drive, Dallas, TX 75234 - 972-888-9370, Fax #972-888-9520

License # A/C TACLA33969C (Dallas, San Antonio), Plumbing M36450 — Gary Barr (Dallas, Austin, San Antonio), Electrical TECL17889 (Dallas, Houston),
Sanitary Sewer N/A, FLS ACR-3105, SCR-1064, ECR-1944, B-11764

Page 3 of4



10

LIMITED WARRANTY
EQUIPMENT, GOODS, MATERIAL PURCHASED AND INSTALLED BY TDINDUSTRIES: TDIndustries, Inc. shall use its best efforts to obtain
from each manufacturer, in accordance with the manufacturer's warranty (copies of which will be furnished upon request) or customary practice,
the repair or replacement of equipment, goods, or material that are defective in material or workmanship. The foregoing shall constitute the
exclusive remedy of the customer and sole obligation of TDIndustries, In. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EITHER WRITTEN OR ORAL,
IMPLIED OR STATUTORY RELATING TO THE EQUIPMENT, GOODS, OR MATERIAL, PROVIDED WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THAT
DESCRIBED IN THIS PARAGRAPH. NO IMPLIED STATUTORY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE SHALL APPLY.
LABOR - TDIndustries, Inc. warrants its labor associated with the project above, to be free from workmanship defects for a period of 90-days from
the date of completion unless otherwise noted above. Sewer and Drain Cleaning - TDIndustries, Inc. warrants its workmanship for sewer and
drain cleaning for a period of 24 hours from the date of completion. Any foreign material retrieved from sewer or drain during the warranty period
will discharge the warranty and incur additional costs for clearing the stoppage.

This proposal is submitted for customer's consideration with the understanding that it must be approved by TDIndustries, Inc. after its acceptance
by the customer and is not binding upon TDIndustries, Inc. until so approved in writing.

Your acceptance of this proposal is expressly limited to the terms of this document. Any additional or different terms or conditions set forth in your
purchase order or in any similar such communication are hereby objected to by TDIndustries, Inc. and shall not be binding nor effective unless
assented to in writing by an authorized representative of TDIndustries, Inc. Any order or any statement of intent to proceed with installation or any
direction to proceed with installation or acceptance of this proposal or payment in full or part for any of the work or equipment furnished shall
constitute customer's assent to the terms and conditions of this proposal.

THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED UPON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN,
INCLUDING THOSE CONTAINED IN ANY ATTACHMENT HERETO.

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED UPON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN,
INCLUDING THOSE CONTAINED IN ANY ATTACHMENT HERETO.
TDIndustries, Inc. liability or any claim for loss or damage arising out of this contract or from the performance or breach thereof or connected with
the supplying of any labor, equipment, goods or material hereunder, or their sale, resale, operation or use, whether based on contract, warranty,
tort (including negligence) or other grounds, shall not exceed the price allowable to such labor, equipment, goods or material, or part thereof
involved in the claim.
TDIndustries, Inc. shall not, under any circumstances, be liable for any labor charges without the prior written consent of TDIndustries, Inc.
TDIndustries, Inc. shall not, in any event, be liable, whether as a result of breach of contract, warranty, tort (including negligence) or other
grounds, for special, consequential, incidental or penal damages including, but not limited to, loss of profits, revenues, loss of the product or any
associated product, cost of capital, cost of substitute products, facilities or services, downtime costs or claims of the Customer for such damages.
If TDIndustries, Inc. furnishes Customer with advice or other assistance which concerns labor, equipment, goods, or material furnished
hereunder, or any systems or equipment in which of such equipment, goods, or material may be installed, and which is not pursuant to this
contract, the furnishing of such advice or assistance will not subject TDIndustries, Inc. to any liability, whether based on contract, warranty, tort
(including negligence) or other grounds.

If TDIndustries, Inc. encounters asbestos, polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) or other hazardous substances on the site, TDIndustries, Inc. will stop
work and report the condition to the owner or owners' representative. TDIndustries, Inc. will not resume work in the affected area until the
asbestos, PCB's or other hazardous substances have been removed or otherwise controlled so that it does not pose a health or safety threat.

Any installation dates given in advance are estimated. Installation will be subject to prior orders with TDIndustries, Inc. TDIndustries, Inc. shall
not be liable for failure to perform or delay in performance hereunder resulting from fire, labor difficulties, delays in usual sources of supply, major
changes in economic conditions, or, without limitation by the foregoing, any cause beyond TDIndustries, Inc. reasonable control.

On arrival of any equipment, goods and material at the shipping address specified on the reverse side hereof, Customer shall assume all risk or
loss or damage to such equipment, goods, or material.

In the event Customer requires TDIndustries, Inc. to delay shipment or completion of the work under this proposal, payment pursuant to this
proposal shall not be withheld or delayed on such account. TDIndustries, Inc. shall have the right to deliver any portion of the equipment, goods
or material to be furnished hereunder and to bill Customer therefore, and Customer agrees to pay for the same in accordance with terms of the
payment hereof upon notification that such shipment is ready for delivery, notwithstanding the fact that Customer may be unable to receive or
provide suitable storage space for any such partial delivery. In such event, such portion of the equipment, TDIndustries, Inc. may store goods or
material ready for shipment at Customer's risk and expense.

The amount of any past, present or future occupation, sales, use, service, excise or other similar tax which TDIndustries, Inc. shall be liable for,
either on its own behalf or on behalf of Customer, or otherwise, with respect to any equipment, goods, material or service covered by this
proposal, shall be in addition to the prices set forth herein and shall be paid by Customer.

If the equipment, goods or material furnished hereunder requires the use of water or steam, recirculated or otherwise, TDIndustries, Inc. shall not
be liable for the effect of its physical or chemical properties upon said equipment, goods or material.

All skilled or common labor which may be furnished by the Customer shall be considered and treated as Customer's own employees, and
Customer agrees to fully protect and indemnify TDIndustries, Inc. against all claims for accidents or injuries to such employees in the course of the
work, or to any person or persons through the negligence of such employees.

No oral representations are binding upon TDIndustries, Inc. unless reduced to writing and signed by an authorized representative of TDIndustries,
Inc. All changes to this contract must be in writing.

Effective November 1, 2020, all credit card transactions with TDIndustries, Inc. will include a surcharge fee of 3% of the
total transaction amount. This fee does not exceed our cost of acceptance.

Page 4 of 4



	Services Contract - TDIndustries_
	TDI Proposal Replacment of 4 Existing VFDS 20
	TDI Proposal Replacment of 5 Existing Magic A
	526794890




